Mingrun Business is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and is
principally engaged in food, electronic components, commodities import and export and
labour dispatch. As at the date of this announcement, Mingrun Business is owned as to
100% by Ms. Luo Minjing. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief
having made all reasonable enquiries, each of Mingrun Business and its ultimate beneficial
owner is independent of the Company and its connected persons.

– 10 –

EFFECTS OF THE ISSUE OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES ON THE

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares
(assuming (i) there is no adjustment to the consideration under the Proposed Acquisitions;
and (ii) there will be no other change to the issued share capital of the Company from the
date of this announcement to the date of completion of the Proposed Acquisitions):

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the allotment

and issue of the Consideration

Shares on the above assumptions

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Swiree Capital Limited
(‘‘Swiree’’) (Note 1) 1,653,073,872 61.20 1,653,073,872 31.78

Mega Bright — — 2,185,286,341 42.02
Mingrun Business — — 314,713,659 6.05
Mr. Ko Chun Shun, Johnson (‘‘Mr. Ko’’) (Note 2) 339,490,312 12.57 339,490,312 6.53
Other public shareholders 708,558,936 26.23 708,558,936 13.62

2,701,123,120 100% 5,201,123,120 100%

Notes:

1. Swiree is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Du. Mr. Wong is spouse of Ms. Du. Therefore, both of

them are deemed to be interested in these 1,653,073,872 Shares.

2. Mr. Ko held 5,000,000 Shares directly. He also held 334,490,312 Shares indirectly, among which he held

295,512,312 Shares through Richlane Ventures Limited and 38,978,000 Shares through Sonic Gain

Limited, both of which were wholly-owned by him.

FUND RAISING EXERCISE IN THE PRIOR 12-MONTH PERIOD

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising exercise in the 12-month period
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.